

No. 09-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT E. STAUB,
Petitioner,

v.

PROCTOR HOSPITAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
LAURA A. GIANTRIS
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY &
LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5624

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

September 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY RULED THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM OF INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE SO-CALLED “CAT’S PAW” OR “SUBORDINATE BIAS” THEORY.....	10
A. In Order To Prevail Under A “Cat’s Paw” Or Subordinate Bias Theory, A Plaintiff Must Show That The Biased Subordinate Possessed “Singular Influence” Over The Formal Decisionmaker, Such That He May Be Viewed As The Person Principally Responsible For The Decision Or, For All Intents And Purposes, The Actual Decisionmaker	10
B. The Decisionmaker In This Case Made An Independent Decision To Terminate Petitioner And Was Not Under The “Singular Influence” Of Anyone Else	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. EMPLOYER LIABILITY UNDER A SUBORDINATE BIAS THEORY SHOULD NOT HINGE ON WHETHER THE EMPLOYER CONDUCTS AN INVESTIGATION BEFORE TAKING A PERSONNEL ACTION	21
III. REQUIRING EMPLOYERS TO EXAMINE THE MOTIVES OF EVERY INFORMANT OF POSSIBLE MISCONDUCT WOULD UNDERMINE EFFORTS TO PROACTIVELY INVESTIGATE AND RESOLVE SUCH INCIDENTS.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Brandsasse v. City of Suffolk</i> , 72 F. Supp.2d 608 (E.D. Va. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Brewer v. Board of Trustees</i> , 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Garcia v. Horizon Lines of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Giannopoulos v. Brach & Brock Confections, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9, 17, 20
<i>Gummo v. Village of Depew</i> , 75 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13, 16
<i>Johnson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 422 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9, 17, 20
<i>Johnson v. Kroger Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Kelley v. Maine Eye Care Associates, P.A.</i> , 37 F. Supp.2d 47 (D. Me. 1999).....	11
<i>Leisek v. Brightwood Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Maarouf v. Walker Manufacturing Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	12
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	8, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Weiss Memorial Hospital</i> , 172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hospital Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15, 24
<i>Sheehan v. Department of the Navy</i> , 240 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	9, 17, 20
<i>Willis v. Marion County Auditor's Office</i> , 118 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1997).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 8, 12, 15
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 12
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	3, 12
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. §§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(3).....	10
38 U.S.C. § 4311(a)	10

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 1002.22	11
